Company Limited (“DevCo”) and 122 Leadenhall Street Limited (“UKCo”) (the “Target
Group”) as at 31 December 2016, the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and
the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Target Group for the year ended
31 March 2016, which have been extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target
Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, after giving effect to the unaudited pro
forma adjustments as described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other
financial information included elsewhere in Company’s circular dated 2 May 2017 (the
“Circular”).

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– AIII-2 –

(2)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

				   Unaudited
		  The Target		  pro forma
	 The Group	 Group		  Enlarged
	 as at	 as at		  Group as at
	 31 December	 31 December		  31 December
	 2016	 2016	 Pro forma adjustments	 2016
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4	 Note 5	 Note 7	 Note 8

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment	 103,837	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 103,837
Investment property	 —	 9,700,000	 —	 —	 1,455,000	 —	 11,155,000
Golf club membership	 10,540	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 10,540
Investments in joint ventures	 319,907	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 319,907
Investments in associates	 142,666	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 142,666
Available-for-sale investments	 2,963,697	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 2,963,697

Total non-current assets	 3,540,647	 9,700,000	 —	 —	 1,455,000	 —	 14,695,647

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development	 246,595	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 246,595
Completed properties held for sale	 306,947	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 306,947
Loan and interest receivables	 237,522	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 237,522
Prepayments, deposits and
  other receivables	 1,982,375	 11,689	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,994,064
Equity investments at fair value
  through profit or loss	 581,295	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 581,295
Prepaid income tax and land
  appreciation tax	 22,328	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 22,328
Deposits with brokerage companies	 168,989	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 168,989
Restricted bank balances	 38,926	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 38,926
Cash and cash equivalents	 7,510,847	 91,869	 —	 (12,300)	 (11,096,723)	 —	 (3,506,307)

Total current assets	 11,095,824	 103,558	 —	 (12,300)	 (11,096,723)	 —	 90,359

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables	 116,352	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 116,352
Other payables and accruals	 222,704	 59,306	 (28,693)	 (4,181)	 —	 45,778	 294,914
Non interest-bearing advances
  from shareholders	 —	 1,693,096	 —	 —	 (1,693,096)	 —	 —
Interest-bearing advances from
  shareholders	 —	 1,894,798	 28,693	 —	 (1,923,491)	 —	 —
Interest-bearing bank and other
  borrowings	 112,208	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 112,208
Tax payable	 892,523	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 892,523

Total current liabilities	 1,343,787	 3,647,200	 —	 (4,181)	 (3,616,587)	 45,778	 1,415,997

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
  (LIABILITIES)	 9,752,037	 (3,543,642)	 —	 (8,119)	 (7,480,136)	 (45,778)	 (1,325,638)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
  CURRENT LIABILITIES	 13,292,684	 6,156,358	 —	 (8,119)	 (6,025,136)	 (45,778)	 13,370,009

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– AIII-3 –

(2)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (continued)

				   Unaudited
		  The Target		  pro forma
	 The Group	 Group		  Enlarged
	 as at	 as at		  Group as at
	 31 December	 31 December		  31 December
	 2016	 2016	 Pro forma adjustments	 2016
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4	 Note 5	 Note 7	 Note 8

NON-CURRENT
  LIABILITY
Deferred tax liabilities	 23,896	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 23,896

Total non-current liability	 23,896	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 23,896

Net assets	 13,268,788	 6,156,358	 —	 (8,119)	 (6,025,136)	 (45,778)	 13,346,113

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners
  of the parent
Issued capital	 258,822	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 258,822
Reserves	 13,009,966	 6,156,358	 —	 (8,119)	 (6,025,136)	 (45,778)	 13,087,291

Total equity	 13,268,788	 6,156,358	 —	 (8,119)	 (6,025,136)	 (45,778)	 13,346,113

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– AIII-4 –

(3)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

				   Unaudited
		  The Target		  pro forma
	 The Group	 Group		  Enlarged
	 for the	 for the		  Group for
	 year ended	 year ended		  the year ended
	 31 December	 31 March		  31 December
	 2016	 2016	 Pro forma adjustments	 2016
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4	 Note 5	 Note 6	 Note 7

REVENUE	 1,129,416	 264,034	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,393,450

Cost of sales	 (733,438)	 (24,269)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (757,707)

Gross profit	 395,978	 239,765	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 635,743

Other income and gains	 143,038	 —	 175	 (68)	 123,103	 —	 —	 266,248
Fair value gains on
  investment property	 —	 1,193,352	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,193,352
Selling and distribution
  expenses	 (20,007)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (20,007)
Administrative expenses	 (201,955)	 (16,956)	 —	 1,164	 —	 —	 (45,778)	 (263,525)
Other expenses	 (602,494)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (602,494)
Finance income	 —	 175	 (175)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Finance costs	 (10,641)	 (53,719)	 —	 —	 —	 53,719	 —	 (10,641)
Share of profits and
  losses of:
  Joint ventures	 (33,078)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (33,078)
  Associates	 39,270	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 39,270

PROFIT/(LOSS)
  BEFORE TAX	 (289,889)	 1,362,617	 —	 1,096	 123,103	 53,719	 (45,778)	 1,204,868

Income tax expenses	 (66,867)	 10	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (66,857)

PROFIT/(LOSS)
  FOR THE YEAR	 (356,756)	 1,362,627	 —	 1,096	 123,103	 53,719	 (45,778)	 1,138,011

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– AIII-5 –

(4)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

				   Unaudited
		  The Target		  pro forma
	 The Group	 Group		  Enlarged
	 for the	 for the		  Group for
	 year ended	 year ended		  the year ended
	 31 December	 31 March		  31 December
	 2016	 2016	 Pro forma adjustments	 2016
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 4	 Note 5	 Note 6	 Note 7

CASH FLOWS FROM
  OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before tax	 (289,889)	 1,362,617	 1,096	 123,103	 53,719	 (45,778)	 1,204,868

[…]

Other interest income	 (54,927)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (54,927)
  Fair value losses on equity
    investments at fair value
    through profit or loss, net	 195,271	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 195,271
  Losses on disposal of available-
    for-sale investments, net	 48,142	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 48,142
  Gain on disposal of items
    of property and equipment	 (186)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (186)
  Compensation to an acquirer
    of a subsidiary disposed
    of in the prior year	 95,377	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 95,377
  Gain on disposal of
    subsidiaries, net	 (57,566)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (57,566)

	 72,277	 (18,333)	 1,164	 —	 —	 (45,778)	 9,330

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– AIII-6 –

(4)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (continued)

				   Unaudited
		  The Target		  pro forma
	 The Group	 Group		  Enlarged
	 for the	 for the		  Group for
	 year ended	 year ended		  the year ended
	 31 December	 31 March		  31 December
	 2016	 2016	 Pro forma adjustments	 2016
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 4	 Note 5	 Note 6	 Note 7

  Increase in properties under
    development	 (305,147)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (305,147)
  Decrease in completed
    properties held for sale	 728,223	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 728,223
  Increase in loans and interest
    receivables	 (237,522)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (237,522)
  Decrease in prepayments,
    deposits and other receivables	 15,846	 14,434	 (1,038)	 —	 —	 —	 29,242
  Increase in equity investments
    at fair value through
    profit or loss	 (20,110)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (20,110)
  Increase in deposits with
    brokerage companies	 (165,073)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (165,073)
  Increase in restricted bank
    balances	 (89,284)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (89,284)
  Increase/(decrease) in trade
    and other payables
    and accruals	 (113,271)	 9,719	 1,969	 —	 —	 45,778	 (55,805)

Cash from/(used in) operations	 (114,061)	 5,820	 2,095	 —	 —	 —	 (106,146)
Tax paid, net	 (192,134)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (192,134)
Interest paid	 (16,372)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (16,372)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
  operating activities	 (322,567)	 5,820	 2,095	 —	 —	 —	 (314,652)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– AIII-7 –

(4)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (continued)

				   Unaudited
		  The Target		  pro forma
	 The Group	 Group		  Enlarged
	 for the	 for the		  Group for
	 year ended	 year ended		  the year ended
	 31 December	 31 March		  31 December
	 2016	 2016	 Pro forma adjustments	 2016
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 4	 Note 5	 Note 6	 Note 7

CASH FLOWS FROM
  INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Additions to investment property	 —	 (222,508)	 6,790	 —	 —	 —	 (215,718)
Loans to a joint venture	 (229,291)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (229,291)
Decrease in balances with
  associates	 73,812	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 73,812
Decrease in pledged time deposits	 300,073	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 300,073
Purchases of items of
  property and equipment	 (87,720)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (87,720)
Purchases of unlisted
  equity investments	 (1,089,470)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (1,089,470)
Purchases of listed
  equity investments	 (115,115)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (115,115)
Interest received from bank
  deposits	 29,967	 175	 (68)	 —	 —	 —	 30,074
Compensation to an acquirer of a
  subsidiary disposed of
  in the prior year	 (95,377)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (95,377)
Proceeds from disposal of items
  of property and equipment	 188	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 188
Proceeds from disposal of
  subsidiaries	 5,962,599	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 5,962,599
Proceeds from disposal of
  available-for-sale investments	 1,171,388	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,171,388
Indirect taxes recovered	 —	 1,736	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,736

Net cash flows from/(used in)
  investing activities	 5,921,054	 (220,597)	 6,722	 —	 —	 —	 5,707,179

CASH FLOWS FROM
  FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Increase in advances from
  shareholders	 —	 232,073	 —	 (232,073)	 —	 —	 —
Dividends paid	 (142,352)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (142,352)
New bank and other borrowings	 112,208	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 112,208
Repayment of bank and
  other borrowings	 (800,000)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (800,000)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
  financing activities	 (830,144)	 232,073	 —	 (232,073)	 —	 —	 (830,144)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE)
  IN CASH AND CASH
  EQUIVALENTS	 4,768,343	 17,296	 8,817	 (232,073)	 —	 —	 4,562,383
Cash and cash equivalents
  at beginning of year	 2,774,285	 34,328	 (23,464)	 (11,096,723)	 —	 —	 (8,311,574)
Effect of foreign exchange
  rate changes, net	 (31,781)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (31,781)

CASH AND CASH
  EQUIVALENTS
  AT END OF YEAR	 7,510,847	 51,624	 (14,647)	 (11,328,796)	 —	 —	 (3,780,972)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– AIII-8 –

(4)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (continued)

				   Unaudited
		  The Target		  pro forma
	 The Group	 Group		  Enlarged
	 for the	 for the		  Group for
	 year ended	 year ended		  the year ended
	 31 December	 31 March		  31 December
	 2016	 2016	 Pro forma adjustments	 2016
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 4	 Note 5	 Note 6	 Note 7

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES
  OF CASH AND CASH
  EQUIVALENTS